• our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2015, included in our Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q filed on November 5, 2015;

• our audited consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2014, included in our 2014 Annual Report on
Form 10-K filed on February 12, 2015;

• MillerCoors' unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2015, included as
Exhibit 99.2 to our Current Report on Form 8-K filed on January 26, 2016; and

• MillerCoors' audited consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2014, included in our Annual Report on
Form 10-K filed on February 12, 2015 and incorporated by reference as Exhibit 99.1 to our Current Report on Form 8-K filed on January 26,
2016.

S-25

Table of Contents

MOLSON COORS BREWING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

(IN MILLIONS)

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

S-26

MCBC

Historical
MillerCoors
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 393.6 $ 13.6 $ 107.2 4(b) $ 514.4
Accounts receivable, net   524.6  323.0  (9.0) 4(c)   838.6
Other receivables, net   91.8  40.9  —   132.7
Inventories, net   224.5  468.0  80.4 4(d)  772.9
Other current assets, net   89.8  78.0  —   167.8
Deferred tax assets   27.3  —  —   27.3

Total current assets   1,351.6  923.5  178.6   2,453.7
Properties, net   1,614.8  2,806.9  481.4 4(e)   4,903.1
Goodwill   2,046.8  4,360.1  1,158.2 4(f)   7,565.1
Other intangibles, net   4,923.6  1,771.8  8,808.2 4(e)   15,503.6
Investment in MillerCoors   2,440.7  —  (2,440.7) 4(g)  —
Deferred tax assets   38.5  —  —   38.5
Notes receivable, net   21.3  —  —   21.3
Other assets   208.0  44.6  —   252.6

Total assets  $ 12,645.3 $ 9,906.9 $ 8,185.7   $ 30,737.9

Liabilities and equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and other current liabilities  $ 1,196.2 $ 1,131.0 $ 120.5 4(c)  $ 2,447.7
Deferred tax liabilities   164.8  —  (155.5) 4(h)  9.3
Current portion of long-term debt and short-term

borrowings   48.2  —  6,886.9 4(a)   6,935.1
Discontinued operations   4.1  —  —   4.1

Total current liabilities   1,413.3  1,131.0  6,851.9   9,396.2
Long-term debt   2,953.9  1.7  2,991.7 4(a)   5,947.3
Pension and postretirement benefits   243.0  1,257.7  —   1,500.7
Deferred tax liabilities   668.8  10.5  1,160.3 4(h)  1,839.6
Unrecognized tax benefits   12.9  —  —   12.9
Other liabilities   70.3  193.6  —   263.9
Discontinued operations   10.4  —  —   10.4

Total liabilities   5,372.6  2,594.5  11,003.9   18,971.0

Molson Coors Brewing Company stockholders' equity
Capital stock:

Preferred stock   —  —  —   —
Class A common stock   —  —  —   —
Class B common stock   1.7  —  0.3 4(i)   2.0
Class A exchangeable shares   108.3  —  —   108.3
Class B exchangeable shares   628.2  —  —   628.2

Paid-in capital   3,951.7  8,646.0  (6,349.2) 4(i)   6,248.5
Retained earnings   4,538.5  —  1,720.6 4(i)   6,259.1
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (1,556.7)  (1,351.0)  1,677.5 4(i)   (1,230.2)
Class B common stock held in treasury at cost   (421.4)  —  —   (421.4)

Total MCBC stockholders' equity   7,250.3  7,295.0  (2,950.8)   11,594.5
Noncontrolling interests   22.4  17.4  132.6 4(j)   172.4

Total equity   7,272.7  7,312.4  (2,818.2)   11,766.9

Total liabilities and equity  $ 12,645.3 $ 9,906.9 $ 8,185.7   $ 30,737.9

Table of Contents

MOLSON COORS BREWING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

(IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

S-27

MCBC

Historical
MillerCoors
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note

Pro Forma
Combined

Sales  $ 3,890.5 $ 6,826.9 $ (39.7) 4(k)  $ 10,677.7
Excise taxes   (1,167.4)  (849.6)  —   (2,017.0)
Net sales   2,723.1  5,977.3  (39.7)   8,660.7
Cost of goods sold   (1,620.6)  (3,490.6)  43.6 4(l)   (5,067.6)
Gross profit   1,102.5  2,486.7  3.9   3,593.1
Marketing, general and administrative expenses   (789.1)  (1,333.0)  (62.9) 4(m)   (2,185.0)
Special items, net   (335.8)  (28.0)  —   (363.8)
Equity income in MillerCoors   470.1  —  (470.1) 4(g)   —
Operating income (loss)   447.7  1,125.7  (529.1)   1,044.3
Interest income (expense), net   (86.6)  (1.0)  (378.3) 4(n)   (465.9)
Other income (expense), net   7.4  4.6  —   12.0
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income

taxes   368.5  1,129.3  (907.4)   590.4
Income tax benefit (expense)   (43.9)  (3.8)  (78.1) 4(o)   (125.8)
Net income (loss) from continuing operations   324.6  1,125.5  (985.5)   464.6
Net (income) attributable to noncontrolling interests   (2.4)  (17.2)  —   (19.6)
Net income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to

MCBC  $ 322.2 $ 1,108.3 $ (985.5)   $ 445.0
Net income (loss) per share attributable to MCBC from

continuing operations:
Basic  $ 1.74   $ 2.09
Diluted  $ 1.73   $ 2.08
Weighted average shares—basic   185.5   27.2 4(p)   212.7
Weighted average shares—diluted   186.6   27.2 4(p)   213.8

Table of Contents

MOLSON COORS BREWING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

(IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

S-28

MCBC

Historical
MillerCoors
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note

Pro Forma
Combined

Sales  $ 5,927.5 $ 8,990.4 $ (50.4) 4(k)  $ 14,867.5
Excise taxes   (1,781.2)  (1,142.0)  —   (2,923.2)
Net sales   4,146.3  7,848.4  (50.4)   11,944.3
Cost of goods sold   (2,493.3)  (4,743.8)  53.6 4(l)   (7,183.5)
Gross profit   1,653.0  3,104.6  3.2   4,760.8
Marketing, general and administrative expenses   (1,163.9)  (1,755.9)  (82.5) 4(m)   (3,002.3)
Special items, net   (324.4)  (1.4)  —   (325.8)
Equity income in MillerCoors   561.8  —  (561.8) 4(g)   —
Operating income (loss)   726.5  1,347.3  (641.1)   1,432.7
Interest income (expense), net   (133.7)  (1.1)  (458.1) 4(n)   (592.9)
Other income (expense), net   (6.5)  5.5  —   (1.0)
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income

taxes   586.3  1,351.7  (1,099.2)   838.8
Income tax benefit (expense)   (69.0)  (6.1)  (99.8) 4(o)   (174.9)
Net income (loss) from continuing operations   517.3  1,345.6  (1,199.0)   663.9
Net (income) attributable to noncontrolling interests   (3.8)  (19.4)  —   (23.2)
Net income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to

MCBC  $ 513.5 $ 1,326.2 $ (1,199.0)   $ 640.7
Net income (loss) per share attributable to MCBC from

continuing operations:
Basic  $ 2.78   $ 3.02
Diluted  $ 2.76   $ 3.00
Weighted average shares—basic   184.9   27.2 4(p)   212.1
Weighted average shares—diluted   186.1   27.2 4(p)   213.3

Table of Contents

MOLSON COORS BREWING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

   The unaudited pro forma financial information is based on the historical consolidated financial statements of MCBC and MillerCoors, both prepared in
accordance with U.S. GAAP, and reflects the pending Acquisition and the anticipated financing for the pending Acquisition. The pro forma information is
presented for illustrative purposes only and does not necessarily reflect the results of operations or the financial position of MCBC that actually would have

[…]

presented within the table above represent an estimate of the acquisition-related costs to be incurred by MCBC, including estimated costs and fees related to
advisory, legal, investment banking, and other professional services, all of which are directly attributable to the pending Acquisition. These estimated costs
have been recorded as a pro forma adjustment to reduce retained earnings on the unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of September 30,
2015, but have not been reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations because they do not have a continuing impact.
See Note 4(i) for additional information. The remaining net proceeds of $107.2 million above are anticipated to be utilized primarily for costs associated with
obtaining permanent financing. Actual costs may differ materially from the estimates included herein.

(c) Accounts Receivable, net and Accounts Payable and Other Current Liabilities

   Represents the preliminary pro forma adjustment of $9.0 million to eliminate affiliate balances included within accounts receivable and accounts
payable between MCBC and MillerCoors calculated as follows (in millions):

S-36

Gross

proceeds
Issuance

costs
Net

proceeds  Pro forma adjustment location
  (In millions)

Bridge Loan  $ 6,950.0 $ (63.1) $ 6,886.9
Current portion of long-term debt and short-term
borrowings

Term Loan   3,000.0  (8.3)  2,991.7 Long-term debt
Equity Issuance   2,350.0  (52.9)  2,297.1 Paid-in capital & Class B common stock
Total anticipated cash proceeds   $ 12,175.7

Cash proceeds from Term Loan and Bridge Loan, net of costs incurred  $ 9,878.6
Cash proceeds from Class B common stock issuance, net of costs incurred   2,297.1
Total anticipated cash proceeds  $ 12,175.7
Cash used for completion of pending Acquisition  $ (12,000.0)
Cash used for transaction costs   (68.5)
Total anticipated cash uses  $ (12,068.5)
Net pro forma cash adjustment  $ 107.2

  MCBC  MillerCoors

Pro forma
elimination
adjustment

Accounts receivable, net  $ 1.7 $ 7.3 $ (9.0)
Accounts payable and other current liabilities   (7.3)  (1.7)  9.0

[…]

The pro forma adjustment to record interest expense assumes the bridge loan and term loan were issued on January 1, 2014, and were outstanding for the
entire year ended December 31, 2014, and nine months ended September 30, 2015. The effective interest rate assumed for purposes of preparing this
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is based on historical three month LIBOR rates applied to the applicable reset dates plus
certain margins specified in the bridge loan and the term loan agreements. MCBC believes that reflecting interest expense and amortization on the bridge
loan and related issuance costs for the entire twenty-one month timeframe is reasonable because

S-42

Nine Months

Ended  Year Ended

September 30,

2015
December 31,

2014
  (In millions)
MG&A pro forma adjustment for depreciation and amortization—See

Note 4(e)  $ 61.4 $ 81.2
MillerCoors' service agreement charges to SABMiller   1.5  1.3
Total MG&A pro forma adjustment  $ 62.9 $ 82.5

  Principal

Effective
interest

rate

Interest
expense on
principal

Debt
issuance

cost

Total
interest
expense

For the nine months ended September 30, 2015:
Bridge Loan  $ 6,950.0  5.5%$ 289.1 $ 47.3 $ 336.4
Term Loan   3,000.0  1.8% 40.3  1.6  41.9
Total  $ 9,950.0   $ 329.4 $ 48.9 $ 378.3
For the year ended December 31, 2014:
Bridge Loan  $ 6,950.0  4.9%$ 340.1 $ 63.1 $ 403.2
Term Loan   3,000.0  1.8% 52.8  2.1  54.9
Total  $ 9,950.0   $ 392.9 $ 65.2 $ 458.1

Table of Contents

we currently expect to replace the bridge loan with permanent financing, and interest expense, although likely at a different rate, will have a continuing
impact on MCBC.

   A 0.125% increase or decrease in interest rates would result in a change in interest expense of approximately $9 million for the nine months ended
September 30, 2015, and approximately $12 million for the year ended December 31, 2014. Further, the adjustment to reflect pro forma interest expense also
assumes an equity issuance of $2.35 billion. This $2.35 billion of proceeds from the equity issuance in this offering assumes no exercise by the underwriters